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LARGE QUANTITY GENERATOR
OHD 004 213 310
CUYAHOGA COUNTY
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2110 East Aurora Rd.
Twinsburg, Ohio 44087

March 1, 2007

Mr. Juan Jarufe
XIM Products, Inc.
1169 Bassett Rd.
Westlake, OH 44145

Dear Mr. Jarufe:

On February 20, 2007, the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) received
XIM Products' (XIM) response to the Agency's January 22, 2007 Notice of Violation letter.
Xl M submitted waste evaluation information, personnel training documentation,
contingency plan documentation, and inspection records.

Ohio EPA's review of this documentation reveals that XIM has adequately demonstrated
abatement of the following violations:

4. Contingency Plan, OAC rule 3745-65-52(E).
5. Contingency Plan Distribution, OAC rule 3745-65-53(B).
6. Emergency Equipment Inspections, OAC rule 3745-65-33; and
10.	 Inspections, OAC rule 3745-66-74.

The violations listed below remain outstanding. In order to correct these violations, the
facility must do the following and send me the required information within 15 days of the
date of this letter.

Waste Evaluation, OAC rule 3745-52-11:
XIM's response referred to hazardous waste procedures listed in the facility's
Hazard Communication Program plan. The plan states that solvent waste rags are
hung up to dry and then placed in a holding drum for pickup by a commercial
laundry service.

As discussed during the inspection, spent solvent rags/wipers cannot be allowed to
evaporate. If there is a release of hazardous waste or hazardous waste
constituents to the air or to the environment, this would be considered disposal. A
generator is not allowed to dispose of their hazardous waste on-site without a
permit.

In order to abate this violation, the facility must submit a revised written plan
that indicates how the spent solvent rags will be managed.
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2. Waste Evaluation, OAC rule 3745-52-11:
XIM's response referred to hazardous waste procedures listed in the facility's
Hazard Communication Program plan. The plan states that solvent waste filters are
allowed to dry for one week and then discarded in the dumpster.

As discussed during the inspection, spent solvent filters cannot be allowed to
evaporate. If there is a release of hazardous waste or hazardous waste
constituents to the air or to the environment, this would be considered disposal. A
generator is not allowed to dispose of their hazardous waste on-site without a
permit.

In order to abate this violation, the facility must submit a revised written plan
that indicates how the spent solvent rags will be managed.

In addition, the solvent waste container procedure found in the Hazard
Communication Plan should be revised. Prior to disposal all containers must
be "empty" as defined in OAC rule 3745-51-07(B)(1), and no waste may be
allowed to evaporated as a means of disposal. The plan should be revised
accordingly.

3. Personnel Training, OAC rule 3745-65-16(A)(1 -3), (C). (D)(1 -4):
XIM submitted documentation indicating personnel were trained on the facility's
Hazard Communication Program (page 11). XIM failed to submit adequate
documentation to abate this violation.

XIM violated the following personnel training requirements:

(a) OAC rules 3745-65-16(A)(1-3): Facility personnel did not complete training
that teaches them to perform their duties in a way that ensures compliance
with several hazardous waste rules. The personnel training program must:
be directed by a person trained in hazardous waste management
procedures; include instruction on hazardous waste management
procedures and contingency plan implementation procedures relevant to the
positions in which they are employed; and ensure facility personnel are able
to respond effectively to emergencies by familiarizing them with emergency
procedures, emergency equipment, and emergency systems.

XIM must submit documentation indicating that personnel were trained
on hazardous waste management procedures and the facility
contingency plan.
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(b) OAC rule 3745-65-16(C): The facility failed to conduct or document annual
personnel training since March 2004.

XIM must submit a copy of the sign-in sheets documenting the date(s)
when revised training was provided to each employee.

(c) OAC rules 3745-65-16(D)(1-4): The facility failed to maintain the following
documents and records at the facility: (1) job titles as they relate to
hazardous waste management and the name of each employee filling each
job; (2) a written job description for each position at the facility, including
requisite skill, education, or other qualifications, and duties of facility
personnel assigned to each position; (3) a written description of the type and
amount of both introductory and continuing training to be given to each
person filling a position; and (4) records that document that the training or
job experience required by this rule has been given to and completed by
facility personnel.

XIM must submit the personnel training documents/records required by
OAC rule 3745-65-16(D)(1-4).

Should you have any question, please feel free to call me at (330)963-1278. You can find
copies of the rules and other information on the DHWM's web page at
http://www.epa.state.oh.us/dhwm.

Sincerely,

(Z*Jg A&Aot--

Wade Balser
District Representative
Division of Hazardous Waste Management

WB:ddw

cc:	 Natalie Oryshkewych, DHWM, NEDO

NOTICE:
Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not relieve
your company from having to comply with all applicable regulations.


